W. KEVIN HUGHES CHAIRMAN

HAROLD D. WILLIAMS JEANNETTE M. MILLS MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL STATE OF MARYLAND



## **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

December 29, 2016

*			
*			
*			Case No. 9437
*			
*			
*			
*	*	*	
	*	* * * *	* * *

Cameron Prell Crowell & Moring LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington DC 20004

Dear Mr. Prell:

The Public Service Commission ("Commission") has reviewed the Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") Authorizing the Modification of the St. Charles Generating Station in Charles County, Maryland filed on December 20, 2016 by CPV Maryland, LLC ("Applicant"). The Applicant is proposing to modify its St. Charles Generating Station ("St. Charles" or "Facility") – currently under construction – in Charles County, Maryland to increase St. Charles' output by approximately 25 MW, an upgrade that will deliver additional clean power, improve the Facility's heat rate, and increase system reliability, with only modest increases in emissions. The Application indicates that the modifications will cause increased potential greenhouse gas emissions and other regulated pollutants, and therefore constitute modifications requiring Commission approval.

After review of the Application, the Commission hereby dockets the matter as Case No. 9437, sets the matter for hearing, and delegates the matter to the Public Utility Law Judge Division to conduct the proceedings.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ David J. Collins

David J. Collins Executive Secretary

cc: Terry J. Romine, Chief Public Utility Law Judge

 WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER
 • 6 ST. PAUL STREET
 • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

 410-767-8000
 • Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474
 • FAX: 410-333-6495

 MDRS:
 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice)
 • Website: www.psc.state.md.us